(July 10, 2014) .................................................. 32a 

Deed of Mortgage No. Three Hundred Eighty 

Five (September 30, 2003) ............................... 34a 

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cont.) 

Deed of Conveyance No. One Hundred Thirty 

Eight (138) (March 15, 2022) ........................... 55a 

Purchase and Sale No. Thirty (30) 

(January 25, 2022) ............................................ 67a 

App.1a 

JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES COURT 

OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT 

(MAY 6, 2022)

[...]

segunda planta del modulo ocho (8) del Condominio 

La Floresta que esta situado en el Barrio Juan 

Sanchez del termino municipal de Bayamon, 

Puerto Rico 

Consta de un nivel, siendo sus linderos los 

siguientes: 

POR EL NORTE: Con el apartamento numero 

ochocientos veintidos (822) area comun y espacio 

exterior, en una distancia de en una distancia de 

catorce punto setenta y un metros lineales (14.71 

m.l.). 

POR EL SUR: Con espacio exterior, en una 

distancia de trece punto dieciseis metros lineales 

(13.16 m.l.). 

POR EL ESTE:

[...]

dentemente, fue sustituida por la Ley llipotecaria y del 

Registro de la Propiedad de 1979. REPITO LA FE. 

At this stage of the execution it is hereby stated 

that the office address of the undersigned Notary 

Public is: F.D. Roosevelt Avenue, Number One Hundred 

Thirty-Two (132), Suite Three Dash B (3-B), San Juan, 

Puerto Rico. I, the Notary, FURTHER ATTEST 

/s/ Pablo Jimenez Melendez  

Puerto Rico 

Abogado Notario 

CERTIFICATION: I hereby certify that this is a duplicate 

copy of the Executed Mortgage Deed that was 

presented for recordation. 

/s/ Pablo Jimenez Melendez  

Notary Public 

DEED OF CONVEYANCE 

NO. ONE HUNDRED THIRTY EIGHT (138) 

(MARCH 15, 2022) 

In San Juan, Puerto Rico, on this fifteenth (15th) 

day of March, two thousand twenty two (2022). 

BEFORE ME 

YOLANDA IDALI MARTÍNEZ DELGADO, 

Attorney-at-Law and Notary Public in and for the 

Commonwealth of Puerto Rico, with offices and residence

[...]

of Guaynabo, Puerto Rico, whose powers to appear 

herein are evidenced by means of a Certificate of 

Resolution executed on the twenty fifth (25th) day of 

January, two thousand twenty two (2022), before 

Notary Carlos O. Bermúdez Monroig. In compliance 

with Articles ten (10) and two hundred and twenty-

nine (229) of Act Two Hundred Ten (210) of the eighth 

(8th) day of December two thousand fifteen (2015), 

known as the “Real Property Registry Law”, I give 

faith of having before me the aforementioned Certificate 

of Resolution, and I attest that it complies with all

[...]

capacity as Manager of Axon Group, LLC, before 

Notary Public Alexander Fairfield. The authority of 

said Notary Public was authenticated by a search in 

the system of the Department of State of the State of 

New Jersey. 

In compliance with Articles ten (10) and two 

hundred and twenty-nine (229) of Act Two Hundred 

Ten (210) of the eighth (8th) day of December two 

thousand fifteen (2015), known as the “Real Property 

Registry Law”, I give faith of having before me the 

aforementioned written consents, and I attest that they 

comply with all requirements and formalities required

[...]

qualifications to execute this instrument, and for such 

purpose they freely. 

STATE 

FIRST: That FORTALEZA EQUITY owns the 

property described in the Spanish Language as follows 

(the “Property”): 

“URBANA: PROPIEDAD HORIZONTAL: Apart-

amento residencial número ochocientos veintiuno 

(821) de forma irregular, constituido por un nivel, 

localizado en la segunda planta del Módulo 

número ocho (8) del CONDOMINIO LA FLO-

RESTA, que está situado en el Barrio Minillas del 

término municipal de Bayamón, Puerto Rico. 

Consta de un nivel, siendo sus linderos los sig-

uientes: por el Norte, con el apartamento numero 

ochocientos veintidós (822), área común y espacio 

exterior, en una distancia de catorce punto 

setenta y uno (14.71) metros lineales; por el Sur, 

con espacio exterior, en una distancia de trece 

punto dieciséis (13.16) metros lineales; por el Este, 

con área común y espacio exterior, en una